
 

Area North Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 25th May 2016 
 
3.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil BA20 2HT 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of the planning application will commence shortly after 
3.30pm  
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 01935 
462596, website: www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 17 May 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Area North Committee Membership 

 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Neil Bloomfield 
Adam Dance 
Graham Middleton 
Tiffany Osborne 
 

Stephen Page 
Shane Pledger 
Crispin Raikes 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
 

Sylvia Seal 
Sue Steele 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and 
improving core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term interests 
of the district.  We will: 

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation. 

 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development. 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment. 

 Enable housing to meet all needs. 

 Improve health and reduce health inequalities. 

 

Scrutiny procedure rules 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. This does not apply to decisions taken 
on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of planning applications  

Con
[...]
) or a 

personal and prejudicial interest 

 

In relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, a Councillor is prohibited by law from 
participating in the discussion about the business on the agenda that relates to this interest 
and is also required to leave the room whilst the relevant agenda item is being discussed. 
 
Under the new Code of Conduct adopted by this Council in July 2012, a Councillor with a 
personal and prejudicial interest (which is not also a DPI) will be afforded the same right as a 
member of the public to speak in relation to the relevant business and may also answer any 
questions, except that once the Councillor has addressed the Committee the Councillor will 
leave the room and not return until after the decision has been made. 
 



 

 

Area North Committee 
 
Wednesday 25 May 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 
2016. 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2112 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs  2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

In the interests of complete transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not 
also members of this committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have 
in any matters being discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Clare Aparicio Paul, Shane Pledger, Dean Ruddle and Sylvia Seal. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice on Planning, 
Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 
Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 



finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 
at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

4.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area North Committee meeting is 
scheduled to be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 29 June, venue to be confirmed. 
(Please note this June meeting is a week later than normal due to the EU Referendum). 

5.   Public question time  

 

6.   Chairman's announcements  

 

7.   Reports from members  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

8.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee (Pages 9 - 

10) 
 

9.   Planning Application 16/01315/FUL - 43 Walnut Drive, Somerton. (Pages 11 - 

15) 
 

10.   Area Development (North) - Review of 2015-16 (Pages 16 - 21) 

 

11.   Area North Committee - Appointment of Members to Outside Organisations 
and Groups for 2016/17 (Executive Decision) (Pages 22 - 25) 

 

12.   Scheme of Delegation - Development Control - Nomination of Substitutes for 
Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2016/17 (Executive Decision) (Pages 26 - 27) 

 

13.   Area North Committee Forward Plan (Pages 28 - 30) 

 

14.   Planning Appeals (Pages 31 - 37) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 



 

 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be 
viewed online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recordin
g%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2016.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by 

Committee 

 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
North Committee at this meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 3.30pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 3.25pm.  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

9 WESSEX 16/01315/FUL 

Installation of external 
wall insulation and 
change of external 
finishes. 

43 Walnut Drive, 
Somerton. 

Mr M Lewis 

 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the 
beginning of the main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer 
will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.   
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

 

 

Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision 
making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 16/01315/FUL 

 
 

Proposal :   Installation of external wall insulation and change of external finishes. 

Site Address: 43 Walnut Drive, Somerton, Somerset. 

Parish: Somerton   

WESSEX Ward 
(SSDC Members) 

 Cllr Stephen Page   
Cllr Dean Ruddle 

Recommending  
Case Officer: 

Stephen Baimbridge  
Tel: 01935 462321  Email:stephen.baimbridge@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date : 11th May 2016   

Applicant : Mr Matthew Lewis 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

  
 

Application Type : Other Householder - not a Change of Use 

 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application was referred to the Area North Committee at the request of a Ward Member 
and in agreement with the Area Chair.   
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

 
 

SITE 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

 
  
The site is located at the southern end and on the east side of Walnut Drive. 
 
The property is a semi-detached, two-storey dwelling constructed of reconstructed stone-faced 
cavity walls, and a tiled roof. 
 
This application seeks permission for the installation of external insulation with the associated 
change of external finishes to a painted render. 
 
 
HISTORY 
 
None relevant. 
 
 
POLICY 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2, 11, 12, 
and 14 of the NPPF states that applications are to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
For the purposes of determining current applications the local planning authority considers that 
the adopted development plan comprises the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 
2028 (adopted March 2015).  
 
Policies of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) 
Policy SD1: Sustainable Development 
Policy SS1: Settlement Strategy 
Policy EQ2: General Development 

Page 12



 

Policy TA5: Transport Impact of New Development 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Chapter 7: Requiring Good Design 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
  
Somerton Town Council - The application was not supported unanimously by the committee, 
raising the following concerns:  
 

 The render finish is not in keeping with the street scene and will extend the property by 
4 inches which will create a finish that is not flush with the adjoining property. 

 The colour chosen for the render will not be in keeping with the street scene. 

 There are other viable solutions other than render that are not intrusive and will not 
affect the street scene. 

 
County Highway Authority - No observations 
 
Highways Consultant - No highways issues - no objection. 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
A site notice was displayed opposite the application property, and the three properties with 
adjoining boundaries were written to. 
 
5 letters of 
[...]
bject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 14



 

01. The proposed installation of external insulation and coloured render is of an 
appropriate design, detailing, and size that would have no demonstrably adverse 
impact on visual or residential amenity or highway safety.  As such the proposal 
complies with polices SD1, SS1, EQ2, and TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan, 
and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 

 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans (except where directed otherwise by the conditions below): 
 Drawing number: 2016-1615-12, received 16 March 2016 
 Party Wall Detail 1 of 2 (Profile), received 03 May 2016 
 Design and Access Statement, 16 March 2016 
  
 Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
03. The returns created by the insulation step at the party wall line shall be finished with 

Epsicoat Mineral Render Plus colour 'Storm'. 
  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with policy EQ2 of the South 

Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
04. The colour of the rendered finish shall be Epsicoat Mineral Render Plus colour 'Storm'. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, and in the interests of visual amenity, in accordance 

with policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 Area Development (North) – Review of 2015-16 

 
Assistant Directors: Helen Rutter / Kim Close, Communities 
Service Manager: Charlotte Jones, Area Development Manager (North) 
Lead Officer: As above 
Contact Details: charlotte.jones@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462565  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on work undertaken by the Area Development (North) Serv
[...]
y in 

2016.

New Community Centre, shop café and sports changing rooms in 

Kingsbury Episcopi

0 0 0 40,000 M Ostler Community grant to Kingsbury Episcopi Amenities Committee for 

construction of a purpose built community centre for the village.  Stage 

3 application to Lottery successful. 

Village centre improvements (Planters and Bench) Ash 848 848 0 T Oulds Community grant to Ash Community Group for planters and bench.  

Project completed and grant paid.

Improvements at High Ham Village Hall 1,000 1,000 0 M Ostler Community grant to High Ham Village Hall Committee towards cost of 

dishwasher.  Projected completed and grant paid.

Accessibility improvements at Montacute Village Hall 4,830 2,398 2,432 T Oulds £4830 Community grant awarded from Area North Capital Programme 

in September 2015. Work underway.  

New Football Posts at Chilthorne Domer Football Posts 650 650 0 T Oulds Community grant to Chilthorne Domer Rec Trust paid.

Total North Capital Programme 58,018 19,219 38,799 105,153

Reserve Schemes Awaiting Allocation But Approved in Principle

Local Priority Projects - enhancing facilities and services 0 0 0 159,655 C Jones Detailed allocations through grants or capital appraisal.

Support for partnership investment into local infrastructure and 

facilities.

Additional £25,000 awarded February 2015 for 2015/16.

Planning Enforcement 0 0 0 0 I Clarke Provision for compensation relating to planning enforcement.  Moved to 

DX Capital Reserve.

Total Reserve Schemes 0 0 0 159,655

Summary

North Capital Programme 58,018 19,219 38,799 105,153

Reserve Schemes (Unallocated) 0 0 0 159,655

Total Programme to be Financed 58,018 19,219 38,799 264,808

Community Grants

Future Spend

P
age 21



 

 

Area North Committee – Appointment of Members to Outside 

Organisations and Groups for 2016/17 (Executive Decision) 

 
 
Assistant Director: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 
Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
As the Council has entered a new municipal year, the Committee is asked to review its 
appointments to outside organisations and working groups within Area North, having regard 
to the policy on the Roles and Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies 
(adopted by District Executive on 1st May 2014). 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(1) Appoint a member to represent Area North Committee regarding Community Safety / 

Neighbourhood Policing Liaison. 
 
(2) Review and appoint members to the outside organisations and groups for 2016/17 as 

set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

Area North – Neighbourhood Policing liaison 
 
SSDC is a partner to the Safer Somerset Partnership, although there is no formal 
governance at a local level with each area supporting arrangements which best meet the 
needs and priorities of local communities.  
 
Area North Committee appoints a councillor to be the committee’s link with the Area 
Neighbourhood Policing team. Ward members are encouraged to link with the local beat 
managers and PCSOs and town/parish councillors to understand and address local issues. 
Last year the appointed member was Councillor Sue Steele. 
 

 
Outside Organisations and Groups 
 
The organisations and groups to which representatives are requested to be appointed by the 
Area North Committee for 2016/17 are indicated in Appendix A.  The list of organisations was 
reviewed by Area North Committee in November 2013 and recommendations were made 
towards the final policy on the Roles and Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to Outside 
Bodies, which was adopted by District Executive on 1st May 2014.   

Members are now asked to review and appoint members to the outside organisations for 
2016/17, having regard to the adopted policy.   
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
Financial Implica
[...]

Officer – Sara Kelly) 

 

2 
 

(Clare Aparicio 
Paul & Derek 

Yeomans) 

To provide a forum for liaison between the 
operating companies, the communities of 
Huish Episcopi and Langport and the local 
Authorities and other agencies responsible for 
the regulation of the site. 

About 2 - 3 per year 
Observer / 

consultative only 

Martock Community Planning 
Partnership 
(Neighbourhood Development 
Officer – Mary Ostler) 

1 
 

(Neil 
Bloomfield / 

Graham 
Middleton) 

To own the Martock Vision and monitor 
delivery of the Martock Local Community 
Plan.  

Quarterly Full Member 

Strode College Community 
Education Advisory Committee 
(Neighbourhood Development 
Officer – Sara Kelly) 

1 
 

(Crispin 
Raikes) 

Advisory Committee to Board of Governors. 
Committee reviews and promotes the 
development of the College’s work with adult 
students and its role in supporting community 
work. 

3 per year 
Full member 

(advisory committee 
only) 

P
age 24



 

Organisation / Group 
(Lead officer contact) 

Number of 
Council Reps. 

& (Rep in 
15/16). 

Aims & Objectives 
Frequency of 

Meetings 
Existing status of 

representative 

Huish Episcopi Leisure Centre 
Board 
(Assistant Director Health and Well-
Being Steve Joel) 

2 
 

(Clare Aparicio 
Paul & Tiffany 

Osborne) 

Management Company for Huish Episcopi 
Leisure Centre. 

Approx. 3 Full member 

  
 

P
age 25



Scheme of Delegation – Development Control – Nomination of 

Substitutes for Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2016/17 

(Executive Decision)  

 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Lead Officer: As above 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
As the Council has entered a new municipal year, the Committee is asked to review the 
appointment of two members to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman in 
the exercising of the Scheme of Delegation for planning and related applications. The 
previous member substitutes were Councillors Derek Yeomans (first substitute) and Sylvia 
Seal (second substitute). 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That, in line with the Development Control Revised Scheme of Delegation, two members be 
nominated to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman to make decisions in 
the Chairman’s and Vice Chairman’s absence on whether an application should be 
considered by the Area Committee as requested by the Ward Member(s).   
 
 

Background 
 
The Council’s scheme of delegation for Development Control delegates the determination of 
all applications for planning permission, the approval of reserved matters, the display of 
advertisements, works to trees with Tree Preservation Orders, listed building and 
conservation area consents, to the Development Manager except in certain cases, one of 
which being the following:-  
 
“A ward member makes a specific request for the application to be considered by the Area 
Committee and the request is agreed by the Area Chairman or, in their absence, the Vice 
Chairman in consultation with the Development Manager. (This request must be in writing 
and deal with the planning issues to ensure that the audit trail for making that decision is 
clear and unambiguous).  In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman there should 
be nominated substitutes to ensure that two other members would be available to make 
decisions.  All assessments and decisions to be in writing.”  
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
None from this report 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 12



Council Plan Implications 
 
None from this report. 
 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 
 
None from this report. 
 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
None from this report. 

 
 
 

Background Papers: Minute 36, Council meeting of 21 July 2005 
Minute 14, Area North Committee, 24 June 2015 
 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 Area North Committee – Forward Plan 

 
Assistant Directors: H
[...]
ve been previously submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority. Such approved drainage details shall be completed and become 
fully operational before the dwelling hereby permitted is first brought into 

use and they shall be retained as such thereafter.  

Page 37


	Agenda
	8 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee
	9 Planning Application 16/01315/FUL - 43 Walnut Drive, Somerton.
	10 Area Development (North) - Review of 2015-16
	Appx A - Area North Community Grants 2015-16
	Appx B - Area North local project support 15-16 Pub doc
	Appx C Area North Capital Programme

	11 Area North Committee - Appointment of Members to Outside Organisations and Groups for 2016/17 (Executive Decision)
	12 Scheme of Delegation - Development Control - Nomination of Substitutes for Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2016/17 (Executive Decision)
	13 Area North Committee Forward Plan
	14 Planning Appeals
	Windy Ridge Decision




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

North 1  25.05.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area North Committee held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Wednesday 25 May 2016. 
 

(3.30  - 4.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Clare Aparicio Paul (Chairman) 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Adam Dance 
Graham Middleton 
Stephen Page 
Shane Pledger 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Sue Steele 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Area Development Manager (East) / Assistant Director 

(Communities) 
Charlotte Jones Area Development Manager (North) / Performance Manager 
Paula Goddard Senior Legal Executive 
Adrian Noon Area Lead (North/East) 
Stephen Baimbridge Planning / Enforcement Assistant 
Becky Sanders Democratic Services Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

4. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were approved as a correct record and 
signd by the Chairman. 

  

5. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tiffany Osborne and Crispin 
Raikes. 

  

6. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Dean Ruddle declared a personal interest regarding planning application 
16/01315/FUL as he is a member of Somerton Town Council. 

  
 



 

 
 

North 2  25.05.16 

 

7. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for 2.00pm on 
Wednesday 29 June, at a venue to be confirmed. 

  

8. Public question time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Ms M Chambers addressed members regarding agenda item 10 – Area Development 
(North) – Review of 2015-16. She noted the two headings at the end of the report 
regarding climate change and equality implications, and queried if each project needed 
to be monitored on such policies and if so how were they monitored. 
 
In response, the Chairman noted that a full written response would be provided by the 
Aea Development Team (North).  

  

9. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Shane Pledger for his time as Area North Chairman 
for the last three years, and Councillor Dean Ruddle for his services as Vice Chairman 
over the past year. She also took the opportunity to thank Charlotte Jones for all her 
work as Area Development Manager (North) as she was transferring to work on the 
Transformation Programme. 

  

10. Reports from members (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Sue Steele referred to the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) report for 
Musgrove Park Hospital where their recent inspection had graded the hospital as good 
overall, meaning the hospital was in the top 20% nationally. 
 
Councillor Sylvia Seal reported that a long-standing member of the Ham Hill Ranger 
Team had been involved in a serious motor accident, and asked for members’ patience if 
any tasks undertaken by the Countryside team were delayed. In response to the news, 
members asked that their best wishes were conveyed to the family. 

  

11. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined at the meeting. 

  

12. Planning Application 16/01315/FUL - 43 Walnut Drive, Somerton. (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
Proposal: Installation of external wall insulation and change of external finishes. 
 
The Planning Assistant presented the application as detailed in the agenda and noted 
some concerns had been raised about the finish being render. He explained the reason 



 

 
 

North 3  25.05.16 

 

for the works and that the finish was proposed to be a light grey. The recommendation 
was for approval as it was felt on balance there were benefits to the proposal. 
 
Mr D Harrison, spokesperson for Somerton Town Council, noted the roof at the property 
had been repaired but had not resolved the damp issues. The finish and colour would not 
be in keeping with the street scene. It was only one half of the semi-detached building 
that would be rendered and would project several inches from the neighbouring property. 
It was felt there were possibly other solutions to resolve the issue, including just 
rendering the gable end which would have less of a detrimental impact on the street 
scene.  
 
Ward member, Councillor Dean Ruddle, noted another property along the road had had 
similar issues and dealing with the cavity ties had resolved the issue. He highlighted 
there were no other rendered buildings on the estate. He expressed disappointment with 
Yarlington as a landlord as they had been aware of the problem at the property for nearly 
three years. He did not support the application and proposed it be refused. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Stephen Page, noted he had originally supported the 
application. However, having seen more information and heard comments made he felt 
the issue needed to be looked at again by Yarlington for an alternative solution. 
 
During discussion, members expressed varying comments including: 

 Need to see a surveyors report. 

 Should be a better solution than this. 

 Feel Yarlington would be doing best they could for the tenant. 

 Should be strict controls on colour 

 Do believe the wall/cavity ties need to be addressed. 

 Only rendering half a semi-detached building is a lazy solution. 
 
Multiple proposals were initially put forward and seconded to refuse, defer and approve 
the application, however these were all lost. 
 
Following a further short debate, it was proposed to defer the application to receive a full 
surveyors report and technical information, and on being put to the vote this was carried 
7 in favour, 4 against. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 16/01315/FUL be DEFERRED to receive a 

full surveyors report and technical information. 
 

(Voting: 7 in favour, 4 against) 

  

13. Area Development (North) - Review of 2015-16 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Area Development Manager (North) introduced the report as shown in the agenda 
and provided a short presentation which included information about: 

 Statistical information about the service 

 Local information centres 

 Financial support to projects 
 

During a brief discussion the Area Development Manager (North) responded to points of 
detail and explained changes to the future staff structure within the Area Development 
Team (North).  



 

 
 

North 4  25.05.16 

 

 
Members were content to note the report and presentation. They also expressed their 
gratitude and best wishes for the future to Teresa Oulds (Neighbourhood Development 
Officer). The Chairman thanked the Area Development Manager for her informative 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted. 

 

  

14. Area North Committee - Appointment of Members to Outside Organisations 
and Groups for 2016/17 (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Area Development Manager (North) introduced the report as detailed in the agenda.  
 
During a very brief discussion, a member commented that the Langport Abattoir Liaison 
Group meets quarterly and not two or three times a year as stated in the report. The 
Area Development Manager (North) noted the update and agreed the information held 
on file would be changed. 
 
There being no further discussion, members unanimously agreed that the same 
members continue to serve on the groups and organisations as had served in the previous 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: It was resolved that: 

(1) Councillor Sue Steele be appointed as the member to represent 
Area North Committee regarding Community Safety / 
Neighbourhood Policing Liaison. 

(2) That the following members be appointed to the outside 
organisations and groups for 2016/17 as listed below: 

Reason: To appoint district council representatives to outside organisations 
and groups. 

 

Outside Organisation/Group 2016/17 Representatives 

Somerset Levels & Moors Local Action 
Group Executive Board 

Clare Aparicio Paul 

Langport Abattoir Liaison Group Clare Aparicio Paul 
Derek Yeomans 

Martock Community Planning 
Partnership 

Neil Bloomfield / Graham Middleton 

Strode College Community Education 
Advisory Committee 

Crispin Raikes 

Huish Episcopi Leisure Centre Board Clare Aparicio Paul 
Tiffany Osborne 

 
(Voting: Unanimous in favour) 

  

15. Scheme of Delegation - Development Control - Nomination of Substitutes 
for Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2016/17 (Executive Decision) (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 



 

 
 

North 5  25.05.16 

 

 
The Committee made the appointment of member to serve as the substitutes for 
Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in line with the Development Control Revised Scheme of 

Delegation, Derek Yeomans (first substitute) and Sylvia Seal (second 
substitute) be appointed to act as substitutes for the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman to make decisions in the Chairman’s and Vice 
Chairman’s absence on whether an application should be considered 
by the Area Committee as requested by the Ward Member(s) for the 
year 2016/17.   
 

Reason: To appoint two substitute members for the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman in line with the Development Control Scheme of Delegation 
for 2016/17. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  

16. Area North Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Area Development Manager (North) noted there were no updates to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area North Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

 

  

17. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 14) 
 
Members noted the report that detailed recent planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


